A right-of-way, F-024741, 80 feet in width for Third Avenue, Kotzebue, a Federal Aid Highway. Act of August 27, 1958, as amended (23 U.S.C. 317); and Requirements of Sec. 14(c) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971 (43 U.S.C. 1601, 1613(c)) that the grantee hereunder convey those portions, if any, of the lands

hereinabove granted, as are prescribed in

Kikiktagruk Inupiat Corporation is entitled to 161,280 acres of land selected pursuant to Sec. 12(a) of ANCSA. Together with the lands herein approved, the total acreage conveyed or approved for conveyance is approximately 118,315 acres. The remaining entitlement of approximately 42,965 acres will be conveyed at

said section.

Pursuant to Sec. 14(f) of ANCSA and Departmental regulation 43 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS (CFR) 2652.4. conveyance of the subsurface estate shall be issued to NANA Regional Corporation, Inc., when the surface estate is conveyed to Kikiktagruk Inupiat Corporation, and shall be subject to the same conditions as the surface conveyance, except for those provisions under Sec. 14(c) of ANCSA; also the right to explore. develop or remove mineral materials from the subsurface estate in lands within the boundaries of the Native village shall be subject to the consent of Kikiktagruk Inupiat Corporation.

in accordance with Departmental regulation 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice of this decision is being published once in the FEDERAL REGISTER and once a week, for four (4) consecutive weeks, in the TUNDRA TIMES.

Any party claiming a property interest in lands affected by this decision, an agency of the Federal government, or regional corporation may appeal the decision to the Interior Board of Land Appeals, Office of Hearings and Appeals, in accordance with the attached regulations in Title 43 CFR. Part 4, Subpart E, as revised. However, pursuant to Public Law 96-487, this decision constitutes the final administrative determination of the Bureau of Land Management concerning navigability of water bodies

If an appeal is taken the notice of appeal must be filed in the Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, Division of Conveyance Management (960), 701 C Street, Box 13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513. Do not send the appeal directly to the Interior Board of Land Appeals. The appeal and copies of pertinent case files will be sent to the Board from this office. A copy of the appeal must be served upon the Regional Solicitor, 701 C Street, Box 34, Anchorage, Alaska 99513.

The time limits for filing an appeal are:

Parties receiving service of this decision by personal service or certified mail, return receipt requested, shall have thirty days from the receipt of this decision to file an appeal

Unknown parties, parties unable to be located after reasonable efforts have been expended to locate, parties who failed or refused to sign their return receipt, and parties who received a copy of this decision by regular mail which is not certified, return receipt requested. shall have until November 14, 1963 to file an appeal.

Any party known or unknown who is adversely affected by this decision shall be deamed to have waived those rights which were adversely affected unless an appeal is timely filed with the Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, Division of Conveyance Management.

To avoid summary dismissal of the appeal, there must be strict compliance with the regulations governing such appeals... Further information on the manner of and requirements for filing an appeal may be obtained from the Bureau of Land Management, 701 C Street, Box 13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513.

if an appeal is taken, the parties to be served with a copy of the notice of appeal are:

Bureau of Indian Affairs Box 3-8000 Juneau, Alaska 99801

Kikiktagruk Inupiat Corporation Box 333 Kotzebue, Alaska 99752

NANA Regional Corporation, Inc. P.O. Box 49 Kotzebue, Alaska 99752

> /s/ Barbara A. Lange Section Chief, Branch of ANCSA Adjudication

STATE OF ALASKA

PUBLIC NOTICE: Please take note that the Alaska Historical Commission will meet on Thursday, November 3, 1983, to conduct the general business of the commission and to consider the matters referred to below.

The meeting will take place at the Sitka Centennial Building, Sitka, Alaska, between 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM. In addition to discussion of on-going projects, the meeting will discuss applications for research and publication grants.

A detailed Agenda for the meeting may be obtained by calling the commission offices at 274-6222 or writing to the Alaska Historical Commission, Old City Hall, 524 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 207, Anchorage, Alaska 99501.

The public is invited to attend. SIGNED: William S. Hanable **Executive Director**

Publish: 10/19,26 11/2/83.(6343)

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC NOTICE

Please take note that the State Historical Records Advisory Board will hold a public hearing on the final needs assessment report entitled Report On Needs and Resources of Historical Records Repositories in Alaska.

The public hearing will take place on November 3, 1983, at the Sitka Centennial Building, Sitka, Alaska, between 7:00 PM and 8:00 PM.

More information about the public hearing can be obtained by calling or writing to John Kinney, Chair, State Historical Records Advisory Board, Pouch C, Juneau, Alaska 99811 (465-2275).

The public is invited to attend.

SIGNED: JOHN KINNEY Chair, State Historical Records Advisory Board Publish: 10/19,26 11/2/83.(6342)

STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES NORTHERN REGION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, and performing all work on Project A-81061 Parks Highway Rex to McKinley Repair and Paving described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, November 15, 1983 in the Office of the Chief of Technical Services, Room 151, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska 99701.

The project will consist of repair and paving on approximately 17 miles of the Parks Highway in the

The Engineer's Estimate is between \$2,500,000 and \$5,000,000.

Principal items of work consist of the following: All required construction surveying by the contractor; 75,000 cubic yards of Borrow Type A; 110,000 cubic yards of Borrow Type B: 24,000 Tons of Crushed Aggregate Base Course; 33,000 Tons of Asphalt Concrete Type 1; 3,400 Linear Feet of various sizes of Pipe; 282,000 square yards of Subgrade Stabilization Fabric and all required painted traffic markings.

All work shall be completed in 120 calendar days.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this Invitation, Female and Minority Business Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for

One set of plans, specifications and other bidding documents may be obtained at no charge by all who have a bona fide need for them for bidding purposes from the Chief of Technical Services, Room 151, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska 99701, telephone number (907) 452-1911 ext. 293.

Bidding documents are available for inspection at the Regional Department of Transportation and Public Facilities offices in Fairbanks, Anchorage and Juneau, and the Associated General Contractors offices in Fairbanks, Anchorage, Juneau, and Seattle.

Publish: 10/19,26 11/2/83.(6453)

STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND **PUBLIC FACILITIES** NORTHERN REGION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials, equipment and performing all work on Project X-20179, Circle District Mining Roads Phase C described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, November 8, 1983 in the Office of the Chief of Technical Services, Room 151, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska 99701.

The project will consist of grading and drainage on approximately 8 miles of roadway in the Circle District mining area.

The Engineer's Estimate is between \$250,000 and \$500,000. Principal items of work consist of the following: All Required Construction Surveying by the Contractor; 19,700 cubic yards vehicle measure of Borrow Type A; 8.2 miles of Ditching and 1,500 linear feet of various sizes of Pipe.

All work shall be completed in 90 calendar days.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this invitation, Female and Minority Business Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration

for an award. One set of plans, specifications and other bidding documents may be obtained at no charge by all who have a bona fide need for them for bidding purposes from the Chief of Technical Services, Room 151, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska 99701, telephone number (907) 452-1911 ext. 293. Bidding documents are available for inspection at

Department of Transportation and Public Facilities offices in Fairbanks, Anchorage and Juneau, and the Associated General Contractors offices in Fairbanks, Anchorage, Juneau, and Seattle.

Publish: 10/12,19,26/83.(6441)

INVITATION TO BID

The North Slope Borough Department of Public Works invites interested parties to submit a lump sum contract bid for all labor and materials for construction described in the Contract Documents and Drawings titud "KUPARUK INDUS-TRIAL CENTER WORK PACK-AGE 'D', UTILITY BUILDING, SERVICE COMPANY BUILD-INGS, OUTSIDE STRUCTURES AND PIPEWAYS; ARCHITEC-TURAL, STRUCTURAL, ME-CHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS COMPLETION PACK-AGE." The project is located near ARCO's Kuparuk Base Camp, Kuparuk, Alaska.

The work under this contract is described generally as follows:

* Install certain Owner furnished equipment and furnish and install all other necessary equipment and materials to complete construction of the Kuparuk Industrial Center project.

* Major components include four 800 KW turbine generators, one 850 KW diesel generator, heat recovery units, substations, switchgear, motor control centers, 50 MGPD potable water system, 50 MGPD waste water treatment system, solid waste incineration system, and other related items necessary for the operation of the Kuparuk Industrial Center.

Bid proposals will be received by the North Slope Borough, Department of Public Works only until 1:30 p.m. local time on November 17, 1983, at the office of the Director of Public Works in Barrow, Alaska. Ten percent bid security is required and must be submitted with the bid proposal. Bid proposals must be submitted in strict compliance with the "Instructions to Bidders" included in the Contract Documents.

Sealed Bid proposals shall be addressed to:

Bid Proposal Kuparuk Industrial Center Work Package "D" Utility Bldg., Service Co. Bldgs. Outside Structure & Pipeways Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, and Electrical Systems Completion Package North Slope Borough Dept. of Public Works P.O. Box 69 Barrow, Alaska 99723

Attn.: Irving Igtanloc, Director Department of Public Works Bid proposals will be opened publicly and read aloud at 2:00 p.m. local time in the offices of the

North Slope Borough, Department

of Public Works. Proposed Contract Documents may be obtained with a non-refundable deposit of \$200 per set at Coffman Engineers, Inc., 550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 700, Anchorage, Alaska 99501. Telephone: (907) 276-6664. Make checks payable to

Coffman Engineers, Inc. Contract Documents will be mailed to requesting parties via scheduled airline parcel service for a charge of \$50 per set. Requests for alternate means of mailing will not be accepted. Separate checks for Contract Documents and mailing are required and must be received by Coffman Engineers, Inc.,

prior to mailing. A prebid conference will be held for all bidders at 2:00 p.m. at the Captain Cook Hotel, 5th and K Streets, Anchorage, Alaska, November 2, 1983.

Proposed Contract Documents may be examined at the following locations:

Office of the Engineer, Coffman Engineers, Inc., 550 West Seventh Ave., Suite 700, Anchorage, AK 99501, Telephone: (907) 276-6664; North Slope Borough, Dept. of Public Works, P.O. Box 69, Barrow, AK 99723, Telephone: (907) 852-2611; Associated General Contractors, Alaska Chapter, 3201 Spenard Rd., Anchorage, AK 99503, Telephone: (907) 276-5354: Associated General Contractors, Plan Room, 1416 Gillam Way, P.O. Box 600005, Fairbanks, AK 99706, Telephone: (907) 452-1809; Construction Plan Bureau, 1172 Gambell Street, Anchorage, Alaska 99501, Telephone: (907) 279-1617; Construction Plan Bureau, 801 Barnett St., Fairbanks, AK 99701, Telephone: (907) 452-2373; Dodge Scan, P.O. Box C-9037,

(206) 284-3811; The Alaska Bldg, Exchange, Inc., 165 E. 56th, Suite 2, Anchorage, AK 99502, Telephone: (907) 561-4457; Association of General Contractors, 1200 Westlake Ave. North, Seattle, WA 98109, Telephone: (206) 284-0061; Associated Builders & Contractors, Plan Center, P.O. Box 3787, Spokane, WA 98220, Telephone: (509) 534-0826; Spokane Construction Council, Plan Center, P.O. Box 2968, Spokane, WA 99220, Telephone: (509) 328-9600: Northwest Plan Center, P.O. Box 9271, Queen Anne Stn., Seattle, WA 98109, Telephone: (206) 622-7053; Construction Data Plan Center,

P.O. Box 3165, Seattle, WA 98114. Telephone: (206) 223-0320; Valley Plan Center, 1819 So. Central Ave., No.72, Kent, WA 98032, Telephone: (206) 852-1090; Construction Data Pian Center, P.O. Box 5005, Portland, OR 97208, Telephone: (503) 225-0200; Kalispell Plans Exchange, 495 North Main, Kalispell, Montana 59901, Telephone: (406) 755-2151: Northwest Plan Center, P.O. Box 12053, Portland, OR 97212, Telephone: (503) 232-4000; Sno-King Plan Center, 5116 196th SW, Suite 105, Lynnwood, WA 98036, Telephone: (206) 774-8805.

Questions concerning these documents should be directed to Dusty Kaser at Coffman Engineers, Inc., (907) 276-6664.

The North Slope Borough is an Equal Opportunity Employer. Publish: 10/12,19,26/83.(6429)

LEGAL POSITION OPEN CLERK OF THE APPELLATE COURTS

The Alaska Court System has an opening for a Clerk of the Appellate Courts. Starting salary \$57,384 -\$61,548 annually, DOE. Supervises a staff of approximately ten clerical employees and two Appellate Court staff attorneys. Duties include but are not limited to the following. Supervision and management of case flow, Reviewing all cases filed with the Supreme Court and Court of Appeals. Assigning cases to individual justices and judges and calendaring oral arguments. Determining unopposed motions. Recommending revision for Rules of the Court on improvement of internal procedures. Preparing annual budget for Appellate Courts. The incumbent serves at the pleasure of the Supreme Court.

Minimum qualifications are graduation from an accredited law school with a LLB or JD degree. Admittance to a State Bar. A minimum of three years legal experience in private practice or in a governmental agency is preferred. Complete resume should be submitted to the Alaska Court System, Personnel Office, 1007 W. 3rd (2nd floor). Mailing address 303 "K" Street, Anchorage AK 99510 (907) 264-0570. Applications must be received in the personnel office no later than Tuesday, November 15, 1983.

AN AA/EEO EMPLOYER APPLICATIONS FROM WOMEN AND MINORITIES ARE ENCOURAGED Publish: 10/12,19,26 11/2,9/83. (6424)

STATE OF ALASKA **DEPARTMENT OF** TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES CENTRAL REGION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials and equipment, and performing all work on Project No. D60001, Anchorage International Airport North Air Park Addition, described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, November 2, 1983, in the Office of the Chief of Technical Services, 4111 Aviation Dr., Anchorage, AK.

This project will consist of approximately 2,200 feet of 180 feet wide taxiway safety area and 5,125' of 26' wide access road. Included in the taxiway construction will be a medium intensity lighting system and other miscellaneous items of work. Two Additive Alternates consisting of providing 8,253' of water line and 5,440' of sewer line will also be included. In addition, a third Additive Alternate consists of rehabilitating the bor-

Engineer's Total Estimate is between \$2,500,000 and \$5,000,-000.

All work shall be completed by

October 30, 1984. The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this Invitation, Female and Minority Business Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for an award.

PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND BIDDING information may be obtained by all who have a bonafide need for them for bidding purposes from Chief of Technical Services, 4111 Aviation Drive, Anchorage, AK., 907/266-1674 (mailing address, Pouch 6900, Anchorage, AK 99502).

Bid results will be posted on an automatic answering telephone, (907) 266-1585, after the Bid Opening.

One set available to qualified bidders at no charge.

Documents are available for IN-SPECTION at: AGC offices in Anchorage, Fairbanks, Juneau, Seattle and Tacoma; MBE Services Center, Anchorage; Construction Plan Bureau, Anchorage and Fairbanks; Northwest Plan Center, Seattle and Portland; Dodge-Scan, Seattle; Construction Data News, Seattle; Sno-King Plan Center, Lynnwood, WA; Regional DOT&PF, Technical Services, Anchorage, Douglas and Fairbanks.

Publish: 1/12,19/83.(6442)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT - ALASKA

Notice for Publication F-14852-A, F-14852-B Alaska Native Claims Selection

On December 28, 1979, a Decision to Issue Conveyance (DIC) was issued to Dot Lake Native Corporation, for certain lands in the vicinity of Dot Lake, under the provisions of Sec. 12(a) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971 (43 U.S.C. 1601, 1611 (1976)) (ANCSA), and published in the FEDERAL REGISTER (45 F.R. 849-852, January 3. 1980). The DIC reserved certain easements. including EIN 20 C4, EIN 9 L, and EIN 27 C5. As a result of an Alaska Native Claims Appeal

Board order, on January 28, 1983, an amendment to the October 10, 1979 State Director's memorandum made the following

Easement EIN 20 C4 is now limited to government use only and reads.

(EIN 20 C4) An easement sixty (60) feet in width for an existing road from the Alaska Highway in Sec. 28, T. 22 N., R. 7 E., Copper River Meridian, southerly to U.S. Survey No. 4290 in Sec. 33, T. 22 N., R. 7 E., Copper River Meridian. The uses allowed are those listed above for a sixty (60) foot road easement and limited to government use

The following easements have been deleted

(EIN 9 L) An easement for an existing access trail twenty-five (25) feet in width from road EIN 20 C4 in Sec. 33, T. 22 N., R. 7 E., Copper River Meridian, southwesterly to public lands.

(EIN 27 C5) A one (1) acre site easement in Sec. 33, T. 22 N., R. 7 E., Copper River Meridian, adjacent to road EIN 20 C4 and trail EIN 9 L

Except as amended by this decision, the decision of December 28, 1979, stands as written.

In accordance with Departmental regulation 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice of this decision is being published once in the FEDERAL REGISTER and once a week, for four (4) consecutive weeks, in the TUNDRA TIMES. Any party claiming a property interest in lands affected by this decision, an agency of the Federal government, or regional corporation may appeal the decision to the Interior Board of Land Appeals, Office of Hearing and Appeals, in accordance with the attached regulations in 43 CFR Part 4, Subpart E, as revised.

If an appeal is taken the notice of appeal must be filed in the Bureau of Land Management. Alaska State Office, Division of Conveyance Management (960), 701 C Street, Box 13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513. Do not send the appeal directly to the Interior Board of Land Appeals. The appeal and copies of pertinent case tiles will be sent to the Board from this office. A copy of the appeal must be served upon the Regional Solicitor, 701 C Street, Box 34, Anchorage, Alaska 99513.

The time limits for filing an appeal are:

Parties receiving service of this decision by personal service or certified mail, return receipt requested, shall have thirty days from the receipt of this decision to file an

Unknown parties, parties unable to be located after reasonable efforts have been expended to locate, parties who failed or refused to sign their return receipt, and parties who received a copy of this decision by regular mail which is not certified, return receipt requested, shall have until October 20, 1983 to file an appeal.

Any party known or unknown who is adversely affected by this decision shall be deemed to have waived those rights which were adversely affected unless an appeal is timely filed with the Bureau of Land Management. Alaska State Office, Division of Conveyance Management.

To avoid summary dismissal of the appeal, there must be strict compliance with the regulations governing such appeal. Further information on the manner of and requirements for filing an appeal may be obtained from the Bureau of Land Management, 70i C Street, Box 13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513.

If an appeal is taken, the parties to be served with a copy of the notice of appeal are:

Dot Lake Native Corporation P.O. Box 441 Tok, Alaska 99780

Doyon, Limited Land Department Doyon Building 201 First Avenue Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

State of Alaska Department of Natural Resources Division of Technical Services Title Administration Pouch 10-7035